ORDINANCE NO. 0-89-18

AN AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the boundaries of the City of Conway be amended and extended by annexing the hereinafter described property, south of Highway 60 as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas:

"SE 1/4, NW 1/4, Section 9, T-5-N, R-14-W, Faulkner County, Arkansas, which lies South and East of Arkansas State Highway 60, described as follows: Beginning at the SE corner of said SE 1/4, NW 1/4; runs thence North a distance of 1,317.25 feet, to a point on the South Right-of-way of Arkansas State Highway 60, said point being 6.81 feet South of the NE corner of said SE 1/4, NW 1/4; thence South 55° 39' 29" West along said Right-of-way a distance of 931.21 feet to the point of curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1,769.54 feet and an Arc Distance of 811.58 feet, (chord South 42° 31' 26") West a distance of 804.49 feet to a point on the West line of said SE 1/4, NW 1/4; thence South 0° 21' 06" West along said West line a distance of 209.34 feet to the SW corner of said SE 1/4, NW 1/4; thence North 89°33'11" East along the South line of said SE 1/4, NW 1/4 a distance of 1,314.0 feet to the point of beginning."

SECTION 2: That said described property has been released by the county and said property shall be a part of Ward for voting purposes.

SECTION 3: That inhabitants of said property shall enjoy all the rights and obligations as the other inhabitants of said city.

SECTION 4; That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 25th day of

APPRQVED:

Maydr

ATTEST:

Martha Hartuliek